

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
:  
LONG ISLAND ANESTHESIOLOGISTS PLLC, :  
:  
  Plaintiff, :  
:  
  -against- :  
:  
UNITEDHEALTHCARE INSURANCE :  
COMPANY OF NEW YORK INC., as Program :  
Administrator, THE EMPIRE PLAN :  
MEDICAL/SURGICAL PROGRAM and :  
MULTIPLAN INC., :  
:  
  Defendants. :  
----- X

Case No. 2:22-cv-04040-HG

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPRT OF PLAINTIFF’S  
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO SERVE AN AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Roy W. Breitenbach, Esq.  
Harris Beach, PLLC  
333 Earle Ovington Blvd, Suite 901  
Uniondale, NY 11553  
(516) 880-8484

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    THE PAC SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES ANTITRUST INJURY .....	4
A. The PAC Alleges Facts Plausibly Establishing Harm To Competition .....	4
B. The PAC Plausibly Alleges The Lowering Of Health Plan Reimbursement Rates Through A Horizontal Arrangement .....	8
II.   THE PAC SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES A PLAUSIBLE CONSPIRACY BETWEEN UNITED AND MPI.....	11
III.  LIA SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES ANTI-COMPETITIVE CONDUCT THAT VIOLATES THE RULE OF REASON.....	17
IV.   LIA HAS PLEAD PLAUSIBLE SECTION 2 MONOPSONY CLAIMS .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anderson News, LLC v. American Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	10, 12, 16
<i>Angelico v. Lehigh Valley Hosp., Inc.</i> , 184 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	6, 7
<i>Arthur S. Langenderfer, Inc. v. S.E. Johnson Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 1413 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	3
<i>Balaklaw v. Lovell</i> , 14 F.3d 793 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	12, 3
<i>Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Compass, Inc. v. Real Estate Bd. of N.Y.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60871 .....	12
<i>Computer Assocs. Int’l v. Simple</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116876 .....	3
<i>Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 112 (W.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	3
<i>Davitashvili v. Grubhub Inc.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58974 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2022) .....	19
<i>In re Delta Dental, Antitrust Litig.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 3d 627 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....	8
<i>Dluhos v. Floating &amp; Abandoned Vessel</i> , 162 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	2
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) .....	20
<i>Fineman v. Armstrong World Indus.</i> , 980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962) .....	2

<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed. of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986) .....	18
<i>Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>George C. Frey Ready-Mixed Concrete, Inc. v. Pine Hill Concrete Mix Corp.</i> , 554 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	3
<i>Kelco Disposal, Inc. v. Browning-Ferris Indus.</i> , 845 F.2d 404 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	20, 21
<i>La. Wholesale Drug Co. v. Shire LLC</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	3
<i>N.Y. Medscan LLC v. N.Y. Univ. Sch. of Med.</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 140 .....	6, 7
<i>New Mexico Oncology &amp; Hematology Consultants, Ltd. v. Presbyterian Healthcare Servs.</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 1189 (D.N.M. 2014) .....	11, 8
<i>Newcal Industries, Inc. v. Ikon Office Solution</i> , 513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (N.D. Ill. 2007) .....	8
<i>Presque Isle Colon &amp; Rectal Surgery v. Highmark Health</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 485 (W.D. Pa. 2019) .....	11, 20, 8, 9
<i>Primetime 24 Joint Venture v. NBC</i> , 219 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	12, 17
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Reddy v. Puma</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67848 .....	6
<i>Retrophin, Inc. v. Questcor Pharm.</i> , 41 F. Supp. 3d 906 (C.D. Cal. 2014) .....	21
<i>Shak v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	21
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Ent.</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	12, 16, 17
<i>Telsat v. Entm't &amp; Sports Programming Network</i> , 753 F. Supp. 109 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	20
<i>In re Tether &amp; Bitfinex Crypto Asset Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 3d 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	20

<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs.</i> , Inc., 405 U.S. 596 (1972) .....	9-10
<i>Us v. FTC</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	20-21
<i>West Penn Allegheny Health Sys. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	8, 9
<b>Statutes</b>	
Mich., 20-CV-12916-TGB-APP .....	8, 9
§ 1 .....	2, 12, 17
§ 2 .....	2, 20
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....	22
